

Nos. 14-840, -841

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

JOINT STATES' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

H. ROBERT ERWIN, JR.
General Counsel
RANSOM E. DAVIS*
Associate General Counsel
Public Service Commission
of Maryland
6 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 767-8076
Ransom.Davis@Maryland.gov

BOHDAN R. PANKIW
Chief Counsel
KRISS E. BROWN
Assistant Counsel
Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
(717) 787-4518
kribrown@pa.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

September 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. FERC’S RULE DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH
THE STATES’ RETAIL MARKETS 3

 A. All States Remain Free to Opt Out of
 Wholesale Demand Response Initiatives ... 3

 B. FERC’s Rule Carefully Avoids
 Regulation of Retail Rates, Including
 Dynamic Pricing 6

 C. The *Amici* States Fail to Articulate Any
 Actual Harm to their Retail Regulatory
 Authority Resulting from FERC’s Rule 9

 D. The *Amici* States Would Severely
 Curtail State Options Regarding Demand
 Response 11

II. THE PROPOSALS TO RESTRUCTURE
DEMAND RESPONSE MARKETS STAND
OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS CASE AND
ARE DEEPLY FLAWED 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	10
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	15
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	15
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(b)(4)	7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2011) (Order No. 745), 2011 WL 890975	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011) (Order No. 745-A), 2011 WL 6523756	17
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008) (FERC Order No. 719), 2008 WL 4686146	4, 14, 15
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009) (FERC Order No. 719-A), 2009 WL 2115220	5, 17
